Leverandgr:

VIK CC4 and CC2

A-profile barrier

on Sigma posts

VIK

Vik:
6893 Vik i Sogn

TIf: +47 57 69 86 50
Faks: +47 57 69 86 60
firmapost@vikorsta.no

Installation manual

Orsta:
Skorgeura
6150 Drsta

TIf: +47 70 04 70 00
Faks: +47 70 04 70 04
firmapost@vikorsta.no



mailto:firmapost@orsta.com
mailto:firmapost@orsta.com

Installation manual a SAFE
Vik CC4 and CC2

Index

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.

6.
7.
8.

I POIEANT e e
D=2 of g o1 [0
WYY o) o =T s (o] o 4o ¥ ool ISP
Ta TS = 1 1T o =R
Yo T I Y o Il o] F= Yot =T 0 4 T= | o UPPURN
4.2 INSTAllING The POSTS weiiieiieei i e et e e e et e e e e s bt e e e e sbteeeeebeeeeeanstaeeesastaeeesstaeessantanassnns
4.3 INStalliNg the ProfilES....uviii e e e s bte e e s s bte e e e sebtaeeesntaeeesanraeeesan
N T o 1 =1 - 14T Y o TSROSO
IMIAINTENANCE ...ttt e e ettt et e e e e e s ettt e e e e e s e s anbabtaeeeeesasssbebaeeeesseaasnsbaaeeaesssanannns
LT A0 =T Yo Y o - PSSP RRPR
210 LR [ o i 7 1 4T 0 L] USRI
IVI@IKINE «.vteeeitiee ettt ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e et e e e e st eeeesaabaeeeeaabeeeesasseaeeeaaseaeeesaseaeesanseeeessnseneessnssaeessnssanesanns
BT 1TV o ¥ =P PP PPTPPUPPTRTRN

company




Installation manual a SAFE company

Vik CC4 and CC2

1. Important
Proper installation and repair is essential to ensure the systems maximum performance.

2. Description
The Vik CC4 and CC2 is a steel road restraint system that is designed to enhance safety on the roads.

The system has successfully been tested according to class N2 described in EN 1317-2.

The system is based on sigma steel posts with post distance of 2 meters or 4 meters and a longitudinal
A-profile.

In a collision the system is designed in such a way that the A-profile will break away from the post and lead
the vehicle back on the road.

The bolts are an important part of the systems function and this manual should be read carefully before
installation is started.

3. Level of performance
According to EN-1317

e

Post distance | Containment level Working width Dynamic deflection Impact severity
[W] level
4m N2 1,7 m/W5 1,5m A
2m N2 1,1 m/W4 0,9m A

4. Installing

4.1 Soil and placement

The soil where the barrier is placed should be of sufficient quality to ensure the guardrails function.

The posts should bend and not break up true the soil or be pulled up when the barrier is hit.

4.2 Installing the posts

The posts should be installed with a distance of 2 or 4 meters.

The holes for the posts should normally be pre-drilled or pre-rammed before installing the post. They
should be drilled to the correct level or deeper, to ensure that there is no need to ram the posts after they
are placed.

After alignment and height adjustment, parts of the hole around the post should be filled with gravel to
lock the post in the correct position.



Installation manual a SAFE
Vik CC4 and CC2

4.3 Installing the profiles

The guardrail profiles have one wide and one narrow end, the narrow end is marked with a small (8mm)
hole.

When connecting the profiles, the wide end of the profile is placed outside the narrow end of the
following barrier, in the direction of traffic.

4.4 After installation
When the guardrail is installed and adjusted, the holes around the post should be fully refilled.

5. Maintenance

There are no general inspections intervals for this guardrail itself. Inspections intervals have to be
determent based on local factors such as volume of traffic, risk of damage, climate etc.

The guard rail should be inspected regularly and if displaced or damage, it should be adjusted and
repaired.

All damage profiles should be replaced with new when repaired.

5.1 Cleaning

Cleaning can be done with water and any type of Ph neutral detergent.

company

e



Installation manual
Vik CC4 and CC2

6. Bolts and fasteners

Art. nr. | Description Amount
60606 | Fastening bolt M10x40 mm (hot dip galvanized)
601310040  Bolt M10x40 1
934310000 Nut M10 1
60984 Washer M10, 30x30x3 1
60980 Washer M10, 115x40x5 1
60607 | Fastening bolt M10x45 mm (hot dip galvanized)
601310045 Bolt M10X45 1
934310000 Nut M10 1
60984 Washer M10 1
60980 Washer M10 1
60639 | Connecting bolt M16x25 mm (hot dip galvanized)
60641 Bolt M16x25 1
692316000  Flange nut M 16 1
60640 | Connecting bolt M16x25 mm (hot dip galvanized)
60641 BoltM16x25 1
60643 Nut M16 1
60642 Washer M16 1

a SAFE

company

e

Placement of bolts, nuts and washers

Article: 60606, 60607

T Washer M16

SIGMA POST

Washer M10,
30x30x3 mm

Washer M10,
115%x40x5 mm

SIGMA POST

Article: 60639, 60640

Bolt M16x25

Nut M16
Flange nut M16

Bolt M16x25

Note: Please check that all bolts/fasteners are placed correct and all bolts-washer-nuts-connections are

normally/proper fastened/tighten.

7. Marking

If everything is done and installed according to this installation manual, the guardrail can be marked with

the CE-mark. This mark shall be placed at the end (the starting end) of the installed guardrail.



VIK

company

a SAFE

Installation manual

Vik CC4 and CC2

8. Drawings

S

b4

1. e LoD P 0 i Lo

Az ORI

3I-1L000¥

uofsj 0y

EEEsr

104 Buiuy e 3|

‘BuisauoH|

sieeW 9/
1sod ewbig uo
pajjejsul (Wi ¢) a|)jo.d-yf

(21D G=jik Yapian BuiyI0 Y
W [aAa| fuaaas jaedu)
ZN [8A8] Juawuiejuon

¥i% NOILO3S

“ﬂ2Q¥—> @W B st £1£1 N3 SN 0} BuIpi02ae pasoiddy
Uiy pog)| ulu Bolog)
s e e o0 ey |SHM 010z A0UG
WYOISAG 1Y Joubo Lrijsucy| DJEQ)|
uonduosaq ‘ou Wy | sod
SLA NN
0C/LL J8YSeAp
GTXOLIN MBI0S JUIor
yoq Buosuuc) 0%309 4
OLA INN
£XOEX0E JBYSBAA
SXOPXGL | JBYSeAL
OPXOQLIN MaI0g
1sod ewbig 10} jun Buusiysey 80909 ¢
1sod ewbig 00209 Z
ww ¢ o1 ¢ eyord-y 00009 L
asjeayseg U Py | sod
a:d NOILD3S
02T M¢
N
~J
a
o
[= = [= =
= o = —
== = = =
_ o Al =3 _ = i =3
s R
| | <
000+
[NOILO3d1a thw:v
3 g 7 3 o T




VIK

company

a SAFE

Installation manual

Vik CC4 and CC2

N v | g L
TS A€ youessig 1o Buuy s m— :BuistAuoH
M|NOOO.V ‘R (W2'1) G=jn Uapian Buisioag
jsod ewfhig uo AN R
uofst Aoy v [aAs| fuaaas joedw)
pajielsul (Wi g) a)1joid-y ZN [2A8] JuawuEjuon ¥i'¥ NOILD3S
“H.EQ¥~> @w B St 21£1 N3 SN0 Buipinade pasoiddy
Juoiypeg)| ulu Bolog
[ 33 BN gy |SHr 0102 A0UG
WYOISAC I joubo Lrijsucy| oeq)|
ucnduossq ‘ou Uy | sod
9L INN
0C/LL 18YSEAA
GTXGLIA MaI0s JuIop
yoq Buosuuo) 0¥309 14
OLA INN
EXQEXOE JBYSBAL
SXOPXGL | 18YSeps
OPXOLIN M08
1sod ewbig o) pun Bulusise 80909 ¢
1s0d ewbig 00209 4
ww ¢ g€ soid-y 00009 L
a:d NOILO3S
027 mq
(N
~]
a
o
= = T =
= - - . H—
i =
| = = | L, =
) ° 11 | “ " o
| <
000+
[NDILD3dIa thw:v
3 T 3 2 3 T




